
SIDE WASHER w/ MINI MITTER COMBO, Model SCM5 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

The AVW Side Brush Mitter Combo is the best side brush and the best                      
Mitter combined in one unit. 

Ideal for space savings in short tunnels and clean appearance desired in longer 
tunnels. 

The aggressive coverage of the mitter combined with the side cleaning of the side 
brush in a unique and simple unit. 



 A  —   156’’ 
 B  —     75’’ 
 C  —  114’’ adjustable 

Hydraulic Motors for basket drive: 
Displacement 11.9 cu.in./rev 

(3.1GPM at 60 RPM) 
(RPM is adjustable) 
Water: 1/2” NPT Outlet 

Tunnel Center Line 28” from inside 
Conveyor  or Rail  

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

C 

75’’ 

A 

144’’ 

SPACE REQUIREMENT 

CONVEYOR 

28’’ PASSENGER SIDE DRIVER  SIDE 

SIDE WASHER w/ MINI MITTER COMBO, Model SCM5 



Rod 

Disk UHMW 

Support Half ball 

Flat Washer 

6. BASKET SUPPORT  
 ROD ASSEMBLY 

Nylon Lock Nut 

FRAME 
ASSEMBLY 

7. BASKET 

BASKET w/ MINI MITTER 
and BASCET SUPPORT RODS 

BASKET DRIVE 
    ASSEMBLY 

2 1. LEG 

4.CAM  
ARM 

8. SLEEVE 

3. HYDRAULIC 
MOTOR 

5. SPLIT TAPER 
BUSHING 

10 

3,4,5 

7 

1 

BASKET 
DRIVE  
ASSEMBLY 

2. FRAME 

BASKET 
ASSEMBLY 

6. BASKET  
SUPPORT ROD 
ASSEMBLY 

6 

9. CURTAIN  
ROD 

15.HYDRAULIC 
TUBE 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

SIDE WASHER w/ MINI MITTER COMBO, Model SCM5 



A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

SIDE WASHER , Model SW2 

DRIVER SIDE 

3. DRIVER SIDE-ARM MOUNT 

5.Pillow Block 
Blocks 2’’ 

Cylinder -w/Pins, Collars and Rear Mounts-Optional 

10. SHOCK ABSORBERS  
w/PINS & COLLARS 3/8”  

16. 
Brushes 

HYDRAULIC HOSES 
 w/Male and Female 
 Crimps and Fittings 
 for Wrap Arms 

7. Rubber Stop Assembly 

3.1 CONNECTING 
      PLATE 

SIDE WASHER-PARTS 

6 

Cylinder 

3 

12 10,11 

5 

7 

Bracket  for  
 Retract Kit  

AIR CONTROL PANEL 



A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

5.Pillow Block 
    Blocks 2’’ 

Cylinder -w/Pins, Collars and Rear Mounts-Optional 

10. SHOCK ABSORBERS  
w/PINS & COLLARS 3/8”  

HYDRAULIC HOSES 
 w/Male and Female 
 Crimps and Fittings 
 for Wrap Arms 

8 

12 

16. 
Brushes 

PASSENGER SIDE 
4. PASSENGER  SIDE-ARM 

4.1 CONNECTING 
      PLATE 

7. Rubber Stop Assembly 

10,11 

SIDE WASHER-PARTS 

Bracket for  
 Retract Kit  

5 4.1 

Cylinder 

9 

SIDE WASHER , Model SW2 



A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

ITEM Description PART No. QTY. 

1 LEG MC1A 4 

- 
2 

FRAME ASSEMBLY: 
FRAME 
-Square Head Screw 1/2”-13x1 1/2”LG (for sleeves) 

SCM5B 
MC2BA 

SQHS1213150 

1 
1 

16 

 
3 

*3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ARM MOUNT ASSEMBLY—DRIVER SIDE: 
Arm Mount-Driver Side 
Connecting Plate 
-Screw Fastener Set 3/8” : 
 -Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16x1 1/4”LG 
 -Split Lock Washer 3/8” 
 -Hex Nut 3/8”-16 
-Square Head Screw 1/2”-13x1 1/2” LG (for sleeves) 
-Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8-16x2”LG  
(fully threaded,for pillow block adjustment) 

SW2B 
SW2BA 
SW2B1 

- 
HHCS3816125 

SLW38 
HN3816 

SQHS1213150 
HHCS3816200F 

1 
1 
1 

10 
10 
10 
10 
2 
4 

 
4 

*4 

ARM MOUNT ASSEMBLY-PASSENGER SIDE: 
Arm Mount-Passenger Side 
Connecting Plate 
-Screw Fastener Set 3/8” : 
 -Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16x1 1/4”LG 
 -Split Lock Washer 3/8” 
 -Hex Nut 3/8”-16 
-Square Head Screw 1/2”-13x1 1/2” LG (for sleeves) 
-Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8-16x2”LG  
(fully threaded, for bearing adjustment) 
 

SW2C 
SW2CA 
SW2B1 

- 
HHCS3816125 

SLW38 
HN3816 

SQHS1213150 
HHCS3816200 

1 
1 
1 

10 
10 
10 
10 
2 
4 

5 PILLOW BLOCK 2” 
-Screw fastener set 1/2” (for pillow block): 
 -Hex head Cap Screw 1/2”-13x2 1/4”LG 
 -Flat Washer 1/2”I.D.x 1 1/4” O.D. 
 -Split Lock Washer 1/2” 
 -Hex Nut 1/2”-13 

WA1WB 
- 

HHCS12132 
FW12125 
SLW12 
HN1213 

4 
8 
8 

16 
8 
8 

 
6 
 

7 

DRIVER SIDE ARM ASSEMBLY: 
Driver Side Arm 42”LG 
-Bracket for Retract Kit (welded) 
Rubber Stop Arm Assembly: 
-Stop Arm 
-Rubber Bumper 
-Screw Fastener Set 3/8” (for bumper): 
 -Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16x1 1/4”LG 
 -Flat Washer 3/8”I.D.x 7/8”O.D. 
 -Hex Nut 3/8”-16 
-Square Head Screw 3/8”-16x3/4”LG.  
 (for stop adjustment) 
-Bolt through Top Arm 

SW1D 
SW1DA 

WA1DAD 
WA1DB 

WA1DBA 
WA1DBB 

- 
HHCS3816125 

FW38087 
HN3816 

SQHS3816075 
 

SW1DC-0210 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
 
1 

SIDE WASHER w/ MINI MITTER COMBO, Model SCM5 



A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

ITEM Description PART No. QTY. 

 
8 
 
9 

PASSENGER SIDE ARM ASSEMBLY: 
PASSENGER Side Arm 42”LG. 
-Bracket for Retract Kit (welded) 
Rubber Stop Arm Assembly: 
-Stop Arm 
-Rubber Bumper 
-Screw Fastener Set 3/8” (for bumper): 
 -Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16x1 1/4”LG 
 -Flat washer 3/8” I.D. x 7/8”O.D. 
 -Hex Nut 3/8”-16 
-Square Head Screw 3/8”-16x3/4”LG  
  (for stop adjustment) 
-Bolt through Top Arm 
 

SW1E 
SW1EA 

WA1DAD 
WA1DB 

WA1DBA 
WA1DBB 

- 
HHCS3816125 

FW38087 
HN3816 

SQHS3816075 
 

SW1DC-0210 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
 

1 

10 
 
 

11 

SHOCK ABSORBER ASSEMBLY: 
-Shock Absorber 
-UHMW BUSHING 3/8” I.D. 
PIN 3/8”x3”LG. 
-Collar 3/8” 

WA1FA 
WA1FAA 
WA1FA1 
TB1AEA 
WA1FC 

2 
2 
4 
4 
4 

 
12 
 
 
 
 

13 
 
 
 
 

14 
15 
 
 

BRUSH SHAFT ASSEMBLY: 
Motor Mount 
-Square Head Screw 1/2”-13x1 1/2”LG. 
-Motor Retaining Screw: 
 -Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16x3/4”LG 
 -Nylon Lock Nut 3/8”-16w 
Hydraulic Motor, displacement 11.9{cu.in./rev.} 
-Fitting 90 elbow 1/2”NPTM x 1/2” JIC 
-Torque Plate 
-Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16x3/4”LG. 
(motor’s fastener) 
Brush Shaft 1 1/2’x10 1/2”LG. 
4-bolt Bearing 1 1/2” 
-Screw Fastener Set 1/2”(for bearing): 
 -Hex Head Cap Screw 1/2”-13x1 3/4”LG 
 -Flat Washer 1/2” I.D. x 1”O.D. 
 -Split Lock Washer 1/2” 
 -Hex Nut 1/2”-13 

SW2K 
SW5KA 

SQHS1213150 
- 

HHCS3816075 
NLN3816 
WA1KM 

SAE070202-8-8 
WA1K1 

HHCS3816075 
 

WA5KB 
WA1KCB 

- 
HHCS1213175 

FW12100 
SLW12 
HN1213 

2 
2 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
2 
4 
2 
8 
2 
4 

16 
16 
16 
16 
16 

16 BRUSH ASSEMBLY SW1M-5X72 2 

 HYDRAULIC & WATER INSTALLATION: 
-Side Water Manifold Assembly: 
 -Water Manifold  
( tubing 1” O.D.x34”LG, w/5 water outlets ) 
 -Hollow Hex Plug 1/2” NPTM 
 -Barb 1/2” x 1/2” NPTM 
 -Nozzle 1/4” NPTM 
-Water  Hose 1/2” I.D.  
(braid reinforced polyurethane  tubing)  
-Pipe Clamp 3/ 4”,for water hose and side water manifolds 
(w/screw fastener 1/4”) 

SW1L 
WA1LA 

WA1LAA 
 

SAE140109P-8 
BRBPP050X050 

NZ1-4 
- 

PPP3-4 
- 

1set 
2 
2 
 

2 
2 

10 
 

4 

SIDE WASHER w/ MINI MITTER COMBO, Model SCM5 



ITEM Description PART No. QTY. 

 -HYDRAULIC TUBE  ASSEMBLY: 
 -Hydraulic Tubes 1/2”  O.D.x W.035 stainless steel 
 -Tube Support Sleeves 1/2” JIC 
 -Nuts 1/2” JIC 
-HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY: 
 -Hydraulic Hose 3/8” I.D. x 34”LG.,thermoplastic 
 -Crimp Fitting SAE 37 JIC Swivel ( female ) 
 -Crimp Fitting SAE 37 JIC Male Flare 
-Damping Clamp 1/2”,for Hydraulic Tubes  
(w/Screw Fasteners 1/4” ) 

- 
- 

SAE070115-8 
SAE070110-8 

WA1LB 
SAE100R7-08X34 

FC5810-0806 
FC5807-0806 

DMP12 

 
 
 
 

8 
8 
4 

12 
4 

 
17 
 

18 
19 

-BASKET DRIVE ASSEMBLY: 
 Hydraulic Motor,displacement 11.9{cu.in./rev.}                   
Parker TB0195FP100AAAB 
Fitting Straight 1/2” NPTMx 1/2”JIC 
Cam Arm (w/welded weld-on hub) 
-Split Taper Bushing P1 1” 
 -Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8” -16x3/4” LG. 
  ( motor’s fastener)  

MC2BB-1104 
WA1KM 

 
SAE070101-8-8 

MC2BBA-P1 10106 
STB-P1X100 

HHCS3816075 

1 
1 
 

2 
1 
1 
4 

 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

BASKET SUPPORT ROD ASSEMBLY: 
 Basket Support Rod 1/2”x29”LG 
 Basket Support Disk UHMW 
 Basket Support Halfball 
 Flat Washer 1/2”I.D.x 1 1/4”O.D. 
 Nylon Lock Nut 1/2”-13 

MC1C 
MC1C1 
MC1C2 
MC1C3 

FW12125 
NLN 1213 

4 
4 
8 
8 
8 
8 

 
25 
 

26 
27 
 
 
 

28 
29 
30 

BASKET ASSEMBLY: 
Basket Frame 7’ 
-Sleeve Assembly: 
Sleeve 
UHMW Bushing 1” I.D. 
-Square Head Screw 3/8”-16x3/4”LG 
-Hex Nut 3/8”-16 
CURTAIN ROD ASSEMBLY: 
Curtain Rod 88”LG 
Plastic Spacer 3/4”I.D.x2”O.D.x1/8”width 
Plastic Hex Nut 3/4”-10  

MC2D 
MC2DA 
MC1DB 

MC1DB1 
MC1DB2 

SQHS3816075 
HN3816 
MC2DC 

MC2DCA 
MC1DC2-3-4x2x1-8 

PLHN3410 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
6 
6 

12 
24 

31 CURTAIN (CLOTH) MC1E 42 

 HYDRAULIC & WATER INSTALLATION: 
-Straight Top water Manifold Assembly: 
 -Top Manifold  
 ( tubing 1” O.D. x 34”LG w/5 water outlets ) 
 -Hollow Hex Plug 1/2” NPTM 
 -Barb 1/2”x1/2” NPTM 
 -Nozzle 1/4” NPTM 
-Pipe Claim 3/4”,for Top Water Manifold   
  (w/screw fasteners 1/4”-20) 
HYDRAULIC TUBE  ASSEMBLY: 
 -Hydraulic Tubes 1/2”O.D.x W.035” Stainless Steel, 
  TP304/TP304L ASTM A269 
 -Tube Support Sleeves 1/2” JIC 
 -Nuts 1/2” JIC 
-Damping Clamp 1/2”, for Hydraulic Tubes  
  ( w/  screw fasteners 1/4”-20) 

MC2L 
WA1LA 

WA1LAA 
SAE140109P-8 

BRBPP050X050 
NZ1-4 
PPP3-4 

 
- 
- 
 

SAE010115-8 
SAE070110-8 

DMP12 

 
2 
2 
2 
2 

10 
4 
 

4 
4 
 

8 
8 

10 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

SIDE WASHER w/ MINI MITTER COMBO, Model SCM5 



ITEM DESCRIPTION PART No. Qty. 

1 LEG MC1A 4 

- 
2 
 
 
 

 - 
3 
- 
 4 
 5 
  
- 
 

FRAME ASSEMBLY: 
 FRAME 
 Square Head Screw ½” - 13 x 1 ½” lg. (for sleeves) 
-Hex Head Screw 3/8’’-16x2’’Lg   
(Fully threaded, for pillow block adjusted) 
BASKET DRIVE ASSEMBLY: 
     Hydraulic Motor, displacement 11.9 [cu. in./rev.],  
     Straight Fitting  ½” NPTM x ½ ” JIC 
     Cam Arm (w/welded weld-on hub) 
     Split Taper Bushing P1 1” 
 
 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16 x ¾ ”lg. (motor’s fastener) 
 

MM5B-7 
 MC2BA-7 

SQHS1213150 
HHCS1213125 

 
MC2BB-1104 

WA1KM 
SAE070102-8-8 

MC2BBA-P1-0615 
STB-P1X100 

   
HHCS3816075 

1 
1 

16  
8 
 
1 
1 
2 
1 

   1 
   
4 

6 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

BASKET SUPPORT ROD ASSEMBLY: 
   Basket support Rod ½” x 27” lg. 
   Basket support Disk UHMW 
   Basket support Halfball 
   Flat Washer ½”I.D. x 1 ¼” O.D. 
   Nylon Lock Nut ½”-13 
 

MC1C 
MC1C1 
MC1C2 
MC1C3 

FW12125 
NLN1213 

4 
4 
8 
8 
8 
8 

- 
7 
- 
8 
- 
- 
- 
  

      9 
- 
- 

BASKET ASSEMBLY: 
   BASKET FRAME 7’ 
   SLEEVE ASSEMBLY: 
        Sleeve 
        UHMW Bushing 1” I.D. 
        Square Head Screw 3/8”-16x ¾” lg. 
        Hex Nut 3/8”-16         
                  ------------------- 
   CURTAIN ROD ASSEMBLY: 
        Curtain Rod 7’4”lg. 
        Plastic Spacer ¾ ” I.D.x2” O.D. x 1/8” width 
        Plastic Hex Nut ¾”-10 

MM5D-7  
MM4DA-7 

MC1DB 
MC1DB1 
MC1DB2 

SQHS3816075 
HN3816 

   
               MC2DC 

MC2DCA 
MC1DC2-3-4x2x3-1-8 

PLHN3410 

 1  
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
   

   4 
   4 
   8 

16 
10 CURTAIN (CLOTH) MC1E 36 

- 
  
- 
- 
 
- 
- 
- 
  
- 
  
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

HYDRAULIC & WATER INSTALLATION: 
---------- 

  TOP WATER MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY: 
    Top Water Manifold  
      (straight, tubing 1” O.D. x 34” lg. w/5 water outlets) 
     Hex Head Plug ½” NPTM (white plastic) 
     Barb 1/2”x ½” NPTM 
     Nozzle ¼” NPTM 

----------- 
Pipe Clamp ¾”, for Water Manifold (w/screw fasteners ¼”-20) 

---------- 
   HYDRAULIC TUBE  ASSEMBLY: 
      Hydraulic Tubes ½”O.D. x W.035” stainless steel 
      Tube Support Sleeves ½” JIC 
       Nuts ½” J 
       Damping clamp ½”, for hydraulic tubes (w/screw fasteners ¼”-20) 

MC2L 
  

WA1LA 
WA1LAA 

 
SAE140109E-8 

BRBPP050X050 
NZ1-4 

  
PPP3-4 

  
- 

TUBE304WLD20GA050 
SAE010115-8 
SAE070110-8  

DMP12 

  
  
2 
 
2 
2 
2 

10 
  
4 
  
4 
4 
8 
8 

10 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

SIDE WASHER w/ MINI MITTER COMBO, Model SCM5 



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



